504127470011), 
Orange Drive (parcel id: 504127010553), Orange Drive (parcel id: 504127470020), Orange Drive 
(parcel id: 504127470021). 

2. PROJECT: A four (4) story mixed-use mixed-income workforce housing development containing 

approximately two hundred fifty-seven (257) apartment units, ground-floor retail and a parking 
garage.  The Project may be adjusted as required in order to obtain Approvals (hereinafter defined). 

3. LESSOR: Town of Davie CRA 

4. LESSEE: Affiliated Development LLC, a Florida limited liability company, or its assignee (Lessee and

[...]

terminate upon the effective date of the Agreement. 

6. LEASE TERM: Ninety-nine (99) years (the “Initial Term”) with an option to extend for one (1) ninety-

nine (99) year term (the “Extension Term”). 

7. LEASE PAYMENTS: Upon Closing (hereinafter defined) Lessee shall pay Lessor a sum of thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($35,000) per approved apartment unit pursuant to the Approvals (hereinafter 
defined), subject to customary adjustments, and free from all liens, code violations, open or expired 
permits, encumbrances and judgments (the “Capitalized Lease Payment”).  By March 1st of each

[...]

The Town Spaces shall 
be located on the bottom floors of the parking garage in a location mutually agreed upon between the 
Lessee and Lessor and as documented in a parking garage diagram to be attached to the Parking 
Agreement as an exhibit.  Lessor shall provide thirty five thousand dollars ($35,000) per space to 
fund hard and soft costs associated with the Town Spaces in a manner as agreed to amongst Lessee 
and Lessor.  Lessee’s general contractor shall include Lessor as a secondary interest endorsement to 
general contractor’s Performance Bond policy to ensure completion of the Town Spaces.